20160310000077150 1/12 $48.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

20160301000064710
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: s
GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM
316 ROBERT ROSE DRIVE MORT 1/12 | -

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE 37129 '

. | *Re~recorded to include signature on pg. 9.
This mstrument was prepared by: ' :

GTC MORTGAGE COMPANY INC. FOR USE IN ALABAMA BY GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY
316 ROBERT ROSE DRIVE -

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE 37129
$15-895-5101

Jeanean Hagen -

[Space Above This Line For Recaording Data)

MORT GAGE " FHA Case Number:
l S 011-8314414-703

MIN: 100394900004299858
SIS Telephone #: (888) 679-MERS

DEFINITIONS

Words used 1 roulfple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21.
Certain rules regarding the uszge of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Enstrument™ means this docurment, which is dated February 29, 2016, together with all Riders to this document.
(B) “Borrower” is JACQUELINE JOENSON AN UNMARRIED PERSON. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Securty Instrument.

(C) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is 2 separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing
wmder the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) “Lender” is GTC MORTGAGE COMPANY INC. FOR USE IN ALABAMA BY GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY , organized
and exasting under the laws of TENNESSEE. .

Lender's address is 316 ROBERT ROSE DRIVE, MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE 37129.

(E) “Note™ means the promissory note signed by Bomrower and dzted February 29, 2016, The Note states that Borrower owes Lender
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE AND NO/100 Dollars (U.S. $127,645.00) plus

interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than March 1, 2046.
(¥} “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Righ?s iz the Property.”

(G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sumas due under this Security
Instrument, plus interest. |

(8) “Riders” racans all Riders to this Security Instrunent that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders 2re to be executed by
Borrower {¢heck box as applicabie]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider ] Condominiur Rider Xl Planned Unit Develo preent Rider
] Otker(s) {specifvl:

() “Apphcable Law” means 2ll controlling appiicable federal, state and local statetes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules 2nd
orders (that have the effect of iaw) a5 well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

7’*-‘°‘°EL‘1'13=".S_:ii._s a purchase money mortgage. aAll proceeds:are being

________a_%_pl]_ C & & T ad-R-T-VNa 1L ~T ASalahal~
FHA Alabama Mortgage with MERS 1,201

Page 1 of 8
I0S, ina




20160301000064710  03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 2/12

il

(N “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charaes that are imposed on
Borrower or the Property by a condominium 2ssociation, homeowners associatien or similar organization, |

() “Electronic Fonds Transfer” means any transter of furnds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper
instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, Cornpuler, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or
authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited o, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machineg transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) “Escrow Items™ means those items that are described m Section 3.

M) “Miscellancous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than
insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (1) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (3i) condemmation or

other taking of all or any part of the Property; (1il) convevance in lieu of condemmation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or ornissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Propearty. :

(N} “Morteage Insurance” means msurance protecting Lencer against the nonpayment of, or Jefaulr on, the Loan

(0) “Perisdic Paviment™ means the regularly scheduled 2mount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (i) any amounts
under Sectien 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 US.C. § 2601 ef seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X

(12 C.FR. Part 1024), as they might be amended from fime to time, or any addiional or successor legislation orregulation that governs the

. Same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers % ali requirements and restrictions that are imposed i regard to 2
“federally related mortgage loan™ even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related mortgage Ioan™ under RESPA.

(Q) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designes,

(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” meéans any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed
Borrower’s cbligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrament. '

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY ,"

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and
{11} the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrament and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
irrevocably mortgages, grants and conveys to MERS (solely as noninee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and.to the
successors and assigns of MERS, with power of sale, the following descnibed property located ix the County of SBEELBY:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

which currentiy has the address of: 154 DAVENTRY DR
CALERA, ALABAMA 35040, (“Property Address™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or bereafier erected on the property, and 2ll easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now
or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Secusity Insteument. All of the foregoing is
referred to in this Security lnstrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests
granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessasy to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and
Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise 2ny or all of those interests, including, dutnot imited to, the right to foreclose

and scll the Preperty; and to take any action required of Lender including, ‘but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Seéurity
Instrument. "

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised ofthe estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the

Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generaily the title to
the Property against all clamms and demands, sudject to any encumbrances of record. |

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use ard non-uniform covenznts with limited variations by
jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender ¢covenant and agree as follows: "

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay wher Gue the principal of, and interest on,

the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow lterms pursuant to Section 3.
Sayments due ynder the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any cheek or other instrument
-recelved by Lender 28 payment umder the Note or this Security Instrament is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all
subsequent payments éue under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by

FHA Alabama Mortgage witn MERS 1/2015

Page 2 of 8 %‘ ;
TS, Inc.

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ¢ “”“ I Il "I” ” "I"

20160310000077150 2/12 $48 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT




20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 3/12

Lerder: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn
tpon an institution whose deposits are insured by 4 federa! agency, instrumentality, or entivy; or (d) Electronic Funds Tramsfer.
Payments are. deemed received by Lender when received 2t the location designated in the Note or at such other location as may be
designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retern any payment or partial payment if the
payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payrment or partial payment insufficient to
bring the Loan current, without waiver of 2oy rights heretnder or prejudice to its rights 1o refuse such payment or partial payments in the
fature, but Lender is not obligated to apply sueh pdyments at the time such payrments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheculed due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes
payrnent to bring the Loan current. If Borrower doces not do so within a reasonable period of ime, Lender shall either apply such fimds or
return them to Borrower. If not epplied earlier, such funds will be 2pplied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately
prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future a5ainst Lerder shail relieve Borrower from making
payments due urder the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Applicatior of Payments or Proceeds. Except 25 otherwise deseribed in this Section 2, all payments aceepted and applied by
Lender shall be apriied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurence premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
moathly mortgage msurance preminms; . ;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, znd fire, floed and other hazard insurance Prenums, as
racuared;
;. Third, to interest due under the Note:
Fourth, to 2mortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to prin¢ipal due'imd‘cr the Note shall not extend or
postpene the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

5. Fands for Eserovw Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due wnder the Note, urtil the Note is paid
- 1n full, a sum (the “Fands™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which ean attain priority

over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (o) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;
(¢} prereiums for any and 21l iasurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortzage Insurance premiurns to be paid by Lender to
the Secretary or the monthly cherge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Morts2as Ingurance premiums, These items are calied “Bscrow
[tems.” At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may requere that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow [tem. Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be peid under this Section, Borrower shall pay Lender the Fuinds for Escrow ltems unless Lender
waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any cr 2ll Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such watver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if .
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s
cbligetion 1o make such payraents and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be & covensmt end agreement contained in this
Seeurity Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in Scetion 9. If Borrower is obligated 1o pay Escrow Iterns directly,
pursiant to a waiver, 2nd Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its r1ghts under Section 9 and vay
suca araouar and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the watver as to
any or all Escrow Items at 2uy time by 2 notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to
Lender all Funds, and in such amowats, that are then required under this Section 3. g

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (z) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the.Funds at the time specified
- tader RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maxinram amount a [ender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds

cue on the basis of current data and reasonable cstimates of expenditures of finure Escrow ltems or otherwise in aceordance with Applicable
Law, - :

The Furds shell be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, msinentality, or entity (inchuding Lender, if
Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or ir anv Federal Home Loan Baak. Lender shell apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Itemns no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually
anelyzing the cscrow account, or verifying the Bscrow Items, urlsss Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an asreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interestto be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any mterest or ¢arnings on the Funds. Borrower ané Lender can agree in writing, however,

that m;ircst shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting ofthe Funds as required by
RESP *

If there 33 2 surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA. Lender shall sccount to Borrower for the éxcess funds in

accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow., 25 defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required

by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount nceessary 10 make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more
than 12 monthly paymeats. If there is 2 deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nodfy Borrower s

F

il

FHA Alabama Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page S ¢f9

2o160310000077150 ooz [N

20160310000077150 3/12 $48.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
B3/10/2016 B8:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

DS, Inz,




20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 4/12

required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make vp the deficiency in aceordance with RESPA,, but in
no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by
Lender. '

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay zll taxes, 2ssessments, charges, fines, and impositions z2tributable to the Property which can
attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; and Community Association Dues,
Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the mamner provided in
Section 3. -

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: {a) agrees in writing to
the payment of the obligation sccured by the lier in a manner acceptedle to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is periorming such
agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate 10 prevent the enforcerment of the lien whilc those proceedings are pendiag, but only until such pro¢ceedings are concluded: or
(¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agrecment satisfactory to Lender subordinating the Hen to this Security Instrament, If Lender
determunes that any part of the Property is subject to 2 lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 ays of the daze on which that notice is given, Barrower shall satisty the lien or take one
or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4. |

3. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss
by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods,
for which Lender requires insurance, This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that
Lender requires. What Lencer requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier
providing the insurance shali be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower’s ¢hoice, which right shall not be
exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower 1o pay, In comection with this Loan, either: (2) a one-time charge for flood zone
cetermination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a ene~-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and
subsequent charges each time remappings or simiter chenges occur which reasonably misht affect such determination or certification.
Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of zuy fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone detcrmination resulting from g objection by Borrower. |

If"'Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain msurance coverage, et Lender’s option and
Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall
cover Lender, but migar or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against 2ny risk,
nazard or Hability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the
ISUrance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance thas Borrower could have obtained. Any aroounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Sceurity InStrument, These amounts shall beay
mterest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
rcquesting payment. !

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewzls of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s night to disapprove such policies,
shell mclude a standard mortgage clause, and shall narae Lender as mortgagee and/or as adéitional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to
hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give %o Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
rencwal notices., If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include 2 standard mortgage clause 2nd shall name Lender as mortgagee and/er as additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof ofloss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the vudertying
insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to zestoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically
feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance
proceeds until Lender bas had an opportonity to faspect such Property to ensure the wotk has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in 2 single
pZyment o In & series of progress paymeents as the work is completed. Urless an agreerent is made in writing or Applicable Law requires
interestto be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any nterest or samings on such proceeds. Fees
for pudlic adjusters, or other thizd parties, retained by Borrower shall not be pzid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole
obligesion of Borrower. If the restoration or repair i not cconomically foasible or Lender's sceunty would be lessened, the msurance
preceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument, whicther or not then due, with the cxcess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. |

- IfBorrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available ingurance claim and related matters. If Borrower
does not respond within 30 days to 2 notice Som Lender thar the insurance carrier has offered o settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate
and settlc the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under-
Seetion 22 or othenwise, Borrower hercby assigns to Lender () Borrower’s rights to amy Insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the
amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrumnent, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of
uneamed premiums paid by Borrower) under 21l insurance policies covering the Property, insofer as such rights ar¢ applicable to the

FHA Alabaraa Mortgage with MERS 1/2015

8. e, Page £ afQ ' _ 9' 9—7
. orsoaroooorniso oxrsoors SMIIIIMMNINANE &7 &

20160310000077150 4712 $48 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT




20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 5/12

coverags ofthe Prdperty. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair orrestore the Prope:rl:;ir orto pay amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 3

6. Qccupancy. Borrower shall occupy, estedlish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days after the
execution of this Security Instrument axd shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower™s principal residence for at least one vear 2fter

the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cavse undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the -
Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the
Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value dus to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not cconomically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged ‘o 2void further deterioration or damage. If
insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for
repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration In a'single payment or in 2 series of progress payments zs the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are
not sutficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or
resicration. :

If condemration proceeds are paid in connection with the taldng of the property, Lender shall apply such procseds w the reduction of
e 1ndebtedness under the Note and tais Security Instrureent, frst 1o any definguent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Ary
2pphication of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due daic of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
sayments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonzble entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect

the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lerder shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior Inspection
specifying such reasonable cause. |

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shal be in defaglt if, during the Loax application pi‘oaes$, Borrower or any persons or
entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent save materially false, miglead‘ing, Or inacCurate
information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in conmection with the Loan. Material

representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower’s ococupancy of the Property 25 Borrower’s principal
residence. .

3. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (2) Borrower fails to perform the
covenanis and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is 2 legal proceeding that mishe significantly affect Lender’s
nterest m the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (suck 2s 2 proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemration or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a Hen which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or
(¢} Borrower has sbandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest
i the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securmg
and/or repatring the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying zny sums secured by a lien which has priority
over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and {€) paying reasonable attorneys® fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or
rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in 2 bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors 2nd wirdows, drain water from! pipes, eliminate
building or éther code violations or dangerous conditions, 2nd have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this
Section 8, Lender does not have 10 do so and is not tmder any duty or obligation to do 50. It is 2cveed that Lender incurs no liability for not
taking any or all actions authorized under this Secton 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument.

These arnounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, witk such interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower requesting payment.”

[f'this Security Instrament is on 2 leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall not surrender
the leascnold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cance! the ground lease. Barrower shall rot, without the express written

consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the Icaschold and the fee title shall not
merge unless Lender agrees 1o the merger in writing.

10 Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby 2ssianed to and shall be paid to
Lender. !

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied 1o restoration or repair of the Proserty, if the restoration or
repzir is ecoromically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to spect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lencer's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repalrs and restoration.in a single
disbursement or in 2 series of progress payments s the work is completed. Unless ar agreement is made in writing or Applicadle Law
requires interest to be paid on such Misceilaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration oz repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous

Fage 5 of S

FHA Alabama Martgage with MERS 1/2015 ' .
198, Inc.

AW {

{

| OO O

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ¢ 1°2310000077150 5/12" 548 .q0

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/10/2016 08:-06-17 AM FILED/CERT




20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 6/12

Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shzll be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. ' ‘

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or less in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied 10 the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whetaer or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Bomower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sunes secured by this Security Instrument
mmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in velue, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured
by this Secuncy Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneons Proceads multiplied by the following fraction: (2) the total
amount of the sums sceured immediately before the partial taking, deszuction, orloss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediatsly before the partial taking, destruetion, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

n tae event of a parual taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,

cestruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums seced by this Security instrument whether or not the sums are then due, -

F

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next
sentence) offers to make an award to settle 2 claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice
1s given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Misccllancous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security [nstrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party’” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party agamst whom Borrower has 2 right of 2¢tion in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower saall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment, could result in
forfeiture of ke Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights uader this Security Instrument.
Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding
to be dismissed with 2 reling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes forfsiture of the Property or other materizl impairment of Lender’s
1terest in the Property or rights under this Secwurity Instrument. The proceeds of 2y award or ¢laim for damages that are atributable to the
impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property are bereby assiened and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order provided forin
Section 2. -

- 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 2 Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of
amortizatior 0 tas sums secured by this Security Instrument granted oy Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall
not operare 10 reiease the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender shall not-be required to commence
croceealngs against any Successor in luterest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Sucecssors in Interest of

Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments

from third persons, entities or Suceessors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower coveaznts and agrees that Borrower’s
obhigations and liability shall be joint and scveral. However, ary Borrower who co-signs this Security [nstroment but does not execarte the
Note (2 “co-signer™): (2) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, arant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and
(¢) agrees that Lender and ary other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms
of tais Secunty Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent. ! _

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower whe assumes Borrower’s obligations under this Secarity
Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s rights and benefits under this Security Instrurnent.
Borrower shall not be released from Borrower’s ebligations and liability under this Security [nstrument uniess Lender agrees to such release

In writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Inszument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the
successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower’s default, for the purpose of
protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, butnot limitad to, attormeys® fees, property
mspection and valuanion fees, Lender may collect fecs and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charoe fees that are
expressly prouibitzd by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject 10 a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other Joan
charges colleeted or o de collected m connection with the Loan excecd the permitted limits, then: (a) any such logn charae shall be reduced
- by the ameurt nocessary ©0 redece the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Bomrower which exceeded

perrrtied Erats vill ve refunded wo Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed urder the Note or by
making a dircet payment 1o Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduetion will be treated as a partial prepayrment with no changes in
the due dete or 1n the mouthly payent amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes, Borrower’s acceptance of any

!

FHA Alabama Mortgage with MERS 1/2015

| Page 6 of 9’{ ;
08, Inc,
r L -
L ‘

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ( I II " “l m” I"

20160310000077150 6/12 $48.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT ' -




20160301000064710  03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 7/12

such :i:ﬁmd made by direct pagment to Borrower will constitute 2 waiver of any right of action Borréwer might have arising out of such
overcharge, | *

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument nust be in writing. Any notice to
Borrower ir: conrection with this Security Insteument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or
when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all
Borrowers urless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has
acsignated a subsutute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall proraptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address, If
Lendcer specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address throush that
speciiied procedure. There may be only ane designated notice address vnder this Security Instrument at any one tiree. Any notice to Lender
szl be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
adcress by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender
watl actually received by Lender. If any notice roquired by this Security Instrument is aiso required under Applicable Law, the Applicable
Law requirement will satisfy the correspending recuirement under this Security Instrument. '

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. Tais Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any
requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it
naight be stient, vut such silence shall not be construed as 4 prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or
clause oftais Seeurity Instument or the Note conflicts with Applicable aw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Tnstrument or the Note which caa be given effect without the conflicting provision.

Asused in this Security Instrrment: (2) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding newter words or words of
the ferminine gender; (b) words in the singuizr shall rrean and include the plural aad vice verss; and (¢) the word “may’” gives sole diseretion
witaout any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instm'h;ent.

17. Transfer of the Property or 2 Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section: 17, “Interestn the Property” means any
legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in 2 bond for deed, contract for
deed, instaliment sales contract or cscrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a pucchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and 2

il

beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferved) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may requive immediate payment in full
f al% su:is i{;curc;i by ts Securiey Instrument, However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
PRICADIS AW, '

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of'aceeleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days rrom the date the notice is given in accordadcee with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Sequrity
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiraZon of this period, Lender mey invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further noties or demand on Borrower. |

_ 18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the rizht to
reinstatement of @ mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (2) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
;nsmlm._egt and th&: Note_as if no acceleration had oceurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses
meurrec 1o enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys® fees, property ingpection and valuation
fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and

{d) takes such action 2s Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights wnder this Security
Instrument, and Borrower’s 02iligation to pay the sums secured by this Seeurity lnsteument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is
not required to reinstate ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure procecdings within two years
mmediately preceding the commencernent of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different
grounds n the future, or (1ii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument, Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstetement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (2) cash;
{b_} money orc:lcr; (¢) chﬁcd cheek, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upoOn aa mstitution
whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, inswumentality or entity; or (d) Elestronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by

Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations securcd hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However,
this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this

Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale mightresultin 2 changein the entity (known as
n N 3 » - - v - ’ - ab
the “Loan Secrvicer™) thet coilects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Securtty Instrument and perf“:;ms other mgtgage loan

scrvicing obligasions under te Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be 0a¢ or more changes of the Loan
Servicer unrelated to 2 sale o the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given writien notice of the changs which

will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address o which payments should be made and any other mmformation RESPA

rHA Alabzma Nortgage with MERS 1/2015 ‘ ‘

Page 7 of 9

128, 1he

2016031000007 7150 7712 $48.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL |

03/10/2016 ©8:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 0



20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 8/12

requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. I£the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligetions to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to
a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that
purcheses the Note) for certain losses 1t may incur if Borrower do¢s not repay the Loan as agreec. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
the Borrower is not a taird party beneficiary 1 the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to
enforce any agreement berween Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (3) “Hazardous Substances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances, pollutarts, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, Kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum procucts, toxic pestucides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radiozetive
materials; (5) “Environmental Law™ means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to heaith, safety
or envirermertal protection; {c) “Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal acton, as definsd in
Environmental- Law; and (d) an “Envircnmental Cendition” means 2 condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup. '

Borxower shall not ceuse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, orrelease of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten 10 release
anyy Hazardeus Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow 2nyone else to do, anything affecting the Property

(2) thatis in violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presense, use, or
release of 2 Hazardous Substance, creates 2 concition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not
2pply te the presence, use, Or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
eppropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance o0f the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer
progucts). L ﬁ q
Borrower shell promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demend, lawsuit or other action by ady
governmenial or regulatory ageney or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Eavironmental Law of which
- Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or
threat of reicase of any Jazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition ¢caused by the presence, usc or release of 2 Hazardous Substance which
adversely affects the valuc of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private
party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take

all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shll create any oblication on Lender for-an
Exnvironmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of any
covenant or agreernent in this Security Instroment (but not prior to acceleration wnder Section 17 unless Applicable Lawprovides
otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the defanlt; (¢) a date, not less thax 30 daysfrom
the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The
notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring 2 court action to assert the
non~existence of a default or any other defense of Boxrower to acceleration and sale. If the defanlt is not cured on or before the date
specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
without further demand and may invoke the power of sale apd any other remedics permitted by AppKeable Law. Lender shall be
entitied to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, includine, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence. -

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall cive a copy of a notice to Borrower in the manner provided in Section 14.
Lender shall publish the notice of sale once 2 week for three consecutive weeks in 2 newspaper published in SEELBY County,
Alabama, and thereupon shall sell the Property to the highest bidder at public 2uction at the front door of the County Courthonse
of this County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender’s deed conveying the Property. Lender or its designee may purchase
the'Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shal] be applhed in the following order: (2) to
all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys® fees; (b) to all sums secared by this Security Instrument:;
and (¢) 2ny excess to the person ox persons legally entitied to it. |

23. Release. Upon payment of 21l sums secured by tais Secunsty Instrument, Lender shall release this Security lnstrument. Borrower
shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to 2
third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

FHA Alabama Mertgage with-MERS /2015

Page 8of & § % % ~
08, tne. d ¢

20160310000077150  03/10/2016 2&!5031@@@@L1|5I@ILI:I1I2 $!BI@|@|I!I|

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, A
03/410/2616 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

F



20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 9/12

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider
executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

- Witnesses:

-Witness | : -Witness
.‘ NN A {Seal) W — > Seal
C OUELINE J OHNSON ’ -Borrower -Borrower

Malcolm S£. McLeod ., aNotaryPublicinand

3 OFHNISON whose narne(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance,
and who is/are knownto me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the
same voluntarily.and as h:sfhcr/thc:r act on the day the same

Given under my hand and seal of office this _ 29+ day of

My Comrmission Expires:

AER MALCOLMS, MCLEOD

L5 wonk My Cammission Expires
ey August 15, 2018
' n.*.f.‘-"«" i

| Now

Loan onginator (organization): GTC MORTGAGE COMPANY ING

COMPANY; NMLS #: 135462

Loan originator (organization): CLASSIC HOME MORTGAGE, INC; NMLS #: 206004 |
Loan criginetor (individual): ERIN TATUM; NMLS #: 206084 ’

aiC
USE IN ALABAMA BY GUARANTY TRUST

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ( 20168310800077150' /72 $is Oc

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

FrA Alabamz Mortgage with MERS 12045

. 1 x 3 ‘ |
05, e Page 8 of 9



20160301000064710 03/€1/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 10/12

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ( | I | I |
EXHIBIT “A” lé!?;?ﬂgllﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂiiélilﬂllll? “H“I

03/10/2016 08:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

Lot 51 according to the Resurvey of Daventry Sector 1 ' as recofded 1
, ! , m Map Book
26, Page 98, In the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama. PEE



' 20160301000064710 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 11/12

TR

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 0 “‘"““ ” "“

20160310000077150 11712 $48.060
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/10/2016 ©8:06:17 aM FILED/CERT

MIN: 100394900004299858
FHA Case Number: 111-8314414-703

FHA PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 29th day .of February, 2016, and is
Incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Securlty
Decd ("Secumity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower™) to scoure Borrower's
Note ("Nete") 10 GTC MORTGAGE COMPANY INC. FOR USE IN ALABAMA BY GUARANTY

TRUST COMPANY (“Lender”) of the same date 2nd covering the Property described in the Sequrity
Instumert and locateg at;

154 DAVENTRY DR
CALERA, ALABAMA 35040
[Property Address).

Ihe Property Address is a part of 2 planned unit development ("PUD"} known as

DAVENTRY
[Name of Planned Unit Deveiopment].

PUD COVENANTS. Ir additon to the covenants and agreemnenis made in the Security Instrurnent,
Bormrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: | | -

i

A. 30 long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title to common areas and facilities),
acting as trustee for the homeowrers, maintains, with a gencrally accepted insurance carrier, a "master”
or "blanket” policy insuring the property located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing
or hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides
msurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including
fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and lo ss by flood, to the extent

required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lerder waives the prwisic?n i Paragraph 3 of this Security
Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for
bazard msurance on the Property, and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of .this Security

FHA — MULTISTATE PUD Rider

Page 1 of 2
(DS, Inc. "




L.

20160310000077150 03/10/2016 ( 20160310000077150 12/12 $48. ml

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
P3/10/2016 B8:06:17 AM FILED/CERT

20160301000064710 03701/2016 12:06:11 PM MORT 12/12

Instrument {0 mamtain hazard insurance coverage on the Property is desmed satisfied to the extent that
the requured coverage 1s provided by the mem Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt
notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the
event of 2 distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair f‘{}ll{)*.:s.i*m4:3r a loss to the

Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby

- assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums sccured by this Security Instrument,
with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

B. Borrower proraises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the leﬂ'al instnuments creating
and goveming the PUD. ._

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender mey pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by the Se:curtty Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts

shall bear inrerest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon
notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

- BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PU'D

Rider.
-~ ‘o .
/ JA A UELINE aﬂ' SON Borrower ' . -Borrower
|
aln, Filed and Recorded
NN %0,
A e Official Public Records
.,fl‘// ..-; Judge James W. Fuhrmenter, Probate Judge,
“| JL County Clerk
"1 g d it Shelby County, AL
&_ﬂ_ ¢/ 03/01/2016 12:06:11 PM
"*- » .. $238.55 DEBBIE
CLARAN 20160301000064710 W
FHA — MULTISTATE PUD Rider ' 112015
Page 2 o2
S, e,
‘,‘}ﬁf *{;fj;a;"' S“I'Et:l:rdf'iﬁ:rﬂd:irds
_:-:.:;'; -'f:-;i- Judge Jemes Vv, Fubrmelster, Prabate Judge,
5:{ / H ok County Clerk
* T:’ P shem; C nAL
Nl s

RN 20160310000077150 W



